
Instructions:
Please read all instructions carefully and retain for future reference.

Getting Started:
1. Remove the item from the box.
2. Remove any packaging inside the box and either store or dispose of safely.
3. Keep out of reach of children.

In the Box:
• 1 Lap desk with light
• 1 Instruction manual

Safety Instructions:
When using this item, basic safety precautions should always be followed.
• Do not immerse the lap desk in water or any other liquid.
• Never leave the desk within reach of children.
• Close supervision is required when children are near the desk.
• Lap desk is intended for household use only.
• Do not use this product for anything other than its intended use.
• Never touch the LED lamp when ‘On’ as it may be hot.

Battery Guidelines
Always:
• Ensure the battery compartment is secure.
• Only use the batteries recommended (3-AA batteries for LED light).
• Ensure correct fit of batteries, observing the plus and minus marks on both the batteries and the 

compartment.
• Replace a full set of batteries at one time.
• Store unused batteries in their packaging and keep away from metal objects that may cause a short 

circuit.
• Remove dead batteries from battery compartment.
• Remove batteries from battery compartment if the desk won’t be used again for a long time.
• Remember to keep batteries away from small children as they can be easily swallowed.
• Supervise children with batteries at all times.
• Seek immediate medical attention if batteries are swallowed.

Never
• Mix old and new batteries.
• Mix different type of batteries.
• Dispose of batteries in a fire.
• Attempt to recharge ordinary batteries. 

Dos & Don’ts
• Do not immerse this product in water or any other liquids.

Cleaning & Maintenance 
• Clean the product with a soft, damp, lint free cloth.

Instructions for Using LED Light:
• Find the zipper on the back (soft) side of the desk.
• Open the zipper to locate the battery compartment. 
• Push the top of the battery compartment to the right as the arrow shows to open the cover.
• Insert 3-AA batteries into the holder observing the polarities in the compartment.
• Push the cover to the left to close the top after installing the batteries and then close the zipper.
• Turn the light switch to ‘ON’ and move the light into the desired position.
• Always hold the neck of the lamp when positioning the LED light.  Never touch the LED light or the 

section of the lamp housing the light when the switch is ON or immediately after using the lamp. It 
may be hot! 

MODEL: 11225432

Light Requires 3 x 1.5V ‘AA’ Batteries (Not Included)
Lap Desk with LED Light

Before using this product, please read and follow these instructions.
Save these instructions for future reference.

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

Instructions for inserting 1.5V ‘AA’ batteries into battery 
compartment:

1. Find the zipper on the back side of the desk.
2. Open the zipper to locate the battery compartment. 
3. Push the top of the battery compartment to the right as shown below.
4. Insert 3 x 1.5V-AA batteries observing the polarities in the compartment.
5. Push the cover to the left to close the top.

1. Push right as the arrow 
shows to open the cover.

2. Insert 3 x1.5V ‘AA’ 
batteries into battery 
compartment.

3. Push left to close the 
cover.
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CAUTION: 
1) Be sure to insert batteries correctly and always follow the battery 

manufacturer’s instructions.

2) Do not mix old and new batteries or alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 
rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

3) Remove batteries if consumed or if product is to be left unused for a long time.

4) Keep batteries away from small children as they can easily be swallowed.



Manual de instrucciones
Por favor, lea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente y guárdelas para referencia futura.

Primeros pasos:
1. Retire el elemento de la caja.
2. Retire los paquetes desde dentro de la caja y, guárdelos o deséchelos de forma segura.
3. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Contenido del paquete:
• 1 Bandeja escritorio con luz
• 1 Manual de instrucciones

Instrucciones de seguridad:
Cuando se usa este elemento, las precauciones básicas de seguridad siempre deben ser seguidas.
• No sumerja el escritorio en el agua o cualquier otro líquido.
• Nunca deje el escritorio al alcance de los niños.
• Supervisión cercana es necesaria cuando los niños están cerca del producto 
• La Bandeja Con Almohadón Y Luz LED está diseñado para uso doméstico solamente.
• No utilice este producto para cualquier cosa que no sea el uso previsto.
• No toque la lámpara LED cuando 'este encendida, ya que puede estar caliente.

Recomendaciones sobre las baterías
Siempre:
• Asegúrese de que el compartimiento de la batería está seguro.
• Utilice únicamente las pilas recomendadas (3 pilas AA para la luz LED).
• Asegúrese de que las baterías están en la posición correcta, observando las marcas positivas y 

negativas sobre las baterías y el compartimiento.
• Reemplace un juego completo de pilas al mismo tiempo.
• Guarde las pilas no utilizadas y manténgalas lejos de otros objetos metálicos que puedan causar un 

cortocircuito.
• Quite las pilas gastadas del compartimiento de la batería.
• Retire las pilas del compartimiento de la batería si el producto no se volverá a utilizar durante mucho 

tiempo.
• Recuerde que debe mantener las baterías lejos de los niños pequeños, ya que pueden ser fácilmente 

ingerido.
• Supervise a los niños con las baterías en todo momento.
• Busque atención médica inmediata si se ingieren las pilas.

Nunca
• Mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas.
• Mezclar diferentes tipos de baterías.
• Tire las baterías al fuego.
• Intente de recargar las baterías convencionales.

Hacer y no hacer
• No sumerja este producto en agua o cualquier otro líquido.

Limpieza y Mantenimiento
• Limpie la mesa con un paño húmedo y suave pelusa, libre.

Instrucciones para el Uso de la luz del LED:
• Encuentre la cremallera en la parte trasera de la bandeja.
• Abra la cremallera para localizar el compartimento de las baterías.
• Empuje la parte superior del compartimiento de las baterías hacia la derecha como muestra, para abrir 

la tapa.
• Introducir tres pilas AA en el soporte respetando la polaridad correcta e indicada.
• Empuje la cubierta hacia la izquierda para cerrar la parte superior después de instalar las baterías y cierre 

la cremallera.
• Gire el interruptor de la luz a la posición de encendido ('ON') y mueva la luz en la posición deseada.
• Sujete siempre el cuello de la lámpara al mover la luz LED. No toque nunca la luz LED o la sección de la 

cubierta de la lámpara de la luz cuando el interruptor está en la posición de encendido ('ON'), o 
inmediatamente después de usar la lámpara. Puede estar caliente!

Modelo: 11225432

Luz Requiere 3 baterías 1.5V "AA" (no incluidas)
Bandeja Con Almohadón Y Luz LED

Antes de utilizar este producto, lea y siga las instrucciones.
Guarde las instrucciones para referencia futura.

PARA USO DOMESTICO SOLAMENTE

Instrucciones para la colocación de las baterías 1.5V 'AA' en el 
compartimento de la batería:

1. Encuentre el cierre en el lado posterior del producto.
2. Abra el cierre para localizar el compartimento de la batería.
3. Empuje la parte superior del compartimiento de las baterías hacia la 

derecha como se muestra a continuación.
4. Inserte 3 pilas 1.5V AA, tener en cuenta la polaridad del compartimiento.
5. Empuje la cubierta hacia la izquierda para cerrar la parte superior.

1. Empuje derecha como 
muestra la flecha para 
abrir la tapa.

2. Inserte 3 x 1.5 'AA' baterías 
en el compartimento de la 
batería.

3. Empujar a la izquierda 
para cerrar la tapa.
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PRECAUCIÓN:
1) Asegúrese de insertar las pilas correctamente y siga siempre las instrucciones 

del fabricante de la batería.
2) No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas o pilas alcalinas (níquel-cadmio) estándar 

(carbono-zinc) o recargables.
3) Retire las pilas si se consumen o si el producto no vaya a ser utilizado durante 

un largo tiempo.
4) Mantenga las pilas alejadas de los niños pequeños, ya que fácilmente se las 

pueden tragar.


